balance sheets of Meta and Crestmark as of December 31, 2017.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and
does not indicate the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the
beginning of each period presented. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also does not
consider any potential effects of changes in market conditions on revenues, expense efficiencies and asset
dispositions, among other factors. In addition, as explained in more detail in the accompanying notes, the preliminary
allocation of the pro forma purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information is based on preliminary estimates and currently available information, some of which assumptions cannot
be finalized until the consummation of the merger.

80

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

META AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017

Meta As
Reported

Crestmark As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments REF

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(Dollars in Thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,300,409 $ 84,759 $ (18,533) A $ 1,366,635
Investment securities 2,235,844 27,964 �  2,263,808
Loans, leases and receivables 1,509,140 892,573 (15,282) B 2,386,431
Allowance for loan and lease losses (8,862) (10,377) 10,377 C (8,862)
Loans held for sale �  42,060 �  42,060
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost 57,443 �  �  57,443
Equipment on operating leases, net �  92,130 �  92,130
Lease equipment inventory �  20,251 �  20,251
Acquired lease residuals �  2,898 �  2,898
Accrued interest receivable 21,089 2,557 �  23,646
Premises, furniture, and equipment, net 20,571 18,609 (2,024) D 37,156
Bank-owned life insurance 85,371 �  �  85,371
Foreclosed real estate and repossessed assets 128 2,087 �  2,215
Goodwill 98,723 10,619 188,207 E 297,549
Intangible assets 50,521 �  17,750 F 68,271
Prepaid assets 29,758 1,819 �  31,577
Deferred taxes 5,379 �  (2,356) G 3,023
Other assets 12,449 25,472 (342) H 37,579

Total assets $ 5,417,963 $ 1,213,421 $ 177,797 $ 6,809,181

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Non-interest-bearing checking $ 2,779,645 $ �  $ �  $ 2,779,645
Interest-bearing checking 84,390 �  �  84,390
Savings deposits 53,535 �  �  53,535
Money market deposits 47,451 �  �  47,451
Time certificates of deposit 128,220 1,018,829 (7,021) 1,140,028
Wholesale deposits 420,404 �  �  420,404

Total deposits 3,513,645 1,018,829 (7,021) I 4,525,453
Short-term debt 1,313,401 7,000 �  1,320,401
Long-term debt 85,552 39,367 1,000 J 125,919
Accrued interest payable 4,065 2,311 �  6,376
Deferred taxes �  7,497 (7,497) K �
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 63,595 24,488 �  88,083

Total liabilities 4,980,258 1,099,492 (13,518) 6,066,232
Preferred stock �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 168

Common stock 96 26,871 (26,838) L 129
Additional paid-in capital 262,872 �  301,688 M 564,560
Retained earnings 170,578 84,807 (84,807) N 170,578
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) 5,782 (1,063) 1,063 O 5,782
Treasury stock (1,623) �  �  (1,623)

Total equity attributable to parent 437,705 110,615 191,106 739,426
Non-controlling interests �  3,314 209 P 3,523

Total stockholders� equity 437,705 113,929 191,315 742,949

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 5,417,963 $ 1,213,421 $ 177,797 $ 6,809,181

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

81

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

META AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

Meta As
Reported

Crestmark As
Reported

Pro
Forma

Adjustments REF
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(Dollars in Thousands,

Except per Share
Amounts)

Interest and dividend
income:
Loans, leases and
receivables, including fees $ 16,443 $ 25,914 $ 374 Q $ 42,731
Other 14,414 288 �  14,702

Total interest and dividend
income 30,857 26,202 374 57,433

Interest expense:
Deposits 1,885 3,631 �  5,516
Other 2,776 416 20 S 3,212

Total interest expense 4,661 4,047 20 8,728

Net interest income 26,196 22,155 354 48,705
Provision for loan and lease
losses 1,068 3,250 �  4,318

Net interest income after
provision for loan and
lease losses 25,128 18,905 354 44,387

Non-interest income:
Refund transfer product fees 192 �  �  192
Tax advance product fees 1,947 �  �  1,947
Card fees 25,247 �  �  25,247
Loan fees 1,292 �  �  1,292
Rental income from
equipment on operating
leases �  11,543 �  11,543
Bank-owned life insurance
income 669 �  �  669
Deposit fees 848 �  �  848
Net servicing fees �  552 �  552

�  860 �  860

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 170

Gain on sale of government
guaranteed loans
Loss on sale of securities
available for sale, net (1,010) �  �  (1,010)
Loss on foreclosed real
estate (19) �  �  (19)
Loan customer service fees �  907 �  907
Other income 102 1,026 �  1,128

Total non-interest income 29,268 14,888 �  44,156

Non-interest expense:
Compensation and benefits 22,340 11,235 �  33,575
Refund transfer product
expense 101 �  �  101
Tax advance product
expense 280 �  �  280
Card processing expense 6,540 �  �  6,540
Depreciation on equipment
on operating leases �  9,111 �  9,111
Occupancy and equipment
expense 4,890 1,500 �  6,390
Legal and consulting
expense 2,416 195 �  2,611
Marketing 553 229 �  782
Data processing expense 414 �  �  414
Amortization expense 1,681 59 1,703 T 3,443
Intangible impairment �  �  �  �
Servicing fee paid to
minority partner �  1,052 �  1,052
Other expense 4,827 3,101 �  7,928

Total non-interest expense 44,042 26,482 1,703 72,227

Income before income tax
expense 10,354 7,311 (1,349) 16,316
Income tax expense
(benefit) (1) 5,684 (7,330) (378) U (2,024)

Net income 4,670 14,641 (971) 18,340
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests �  831 �  831

Net income attributable to
parent $ 4,670 $ 13,810 $ (971) $ 17,509

(1)  Includes a one-time expense of $3.6 million for Meta and a benefit of $ 5.7 million for Crestmark related to the
remeasurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

  

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 171

Earnings per common
share
Basic $ 0.48 $ 11.22 $ 1.35
Diluted $ 0.48 $ 10.74 $ 1.34

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

82

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 172

Table of Contents

META AND SUBSIDIARIES UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

Meta As
Reported
for Fiscal

Year Ended
September 30, 2017

Crestmark
As

Reported for
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31, 2017

Pro
Forma

Adjustments REF
Pro Forma

Consolidated
(Dollars in Thousands, Except per

Share Amounts)
Interest and dividend income:
Loans, leases and receivables,
including fees $ 52,117 $ 94,298 $ 1,498 Q $ 147,913
Other 55,986 871 �  56,857

Total interest and dividend income 108,103 95,169 1,498 204,770

Interest expense:
Deposits 6,051 11,018 (7,021) R 10,048
Other 8,822 1,482 79 S 10,383

Total interest expense 14,873 12,500 (6,942) 20,431

Net interest income 93,230 82,669 8,440 184,339
Provision for loan and lease losses 10,589 7,250 �  17,839

Net interest income after provision
for loan and lease losses 82,641 75,419 8,440 166,500

Non-interest income:
Refund transfer product fees 38,956 �  �  38,956
Tax advance product fees 31,913 �  �  31,913
Card fees 94,707 �  �  94,707
Loan fees 3,882 �  �  3,882
Rental income from equipment on
operating leases �  45,925 �  45,925
Bank-owned life insurance income 2,216 �  �  2,216
Deposit fees 736 �  �  736
Net servicing fees �  2,423 �  2,423
Gain on sale of government
guaranteed loans �  4,647 �  4,647
Loss on sale of securities available
for sale, net (493) �  �  (493)
Loss on foreclosed real estate (6) �  �  (6)

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 173

Loan customer service fees �  3,434 �  3,434
Other income 261 2,123 �  2,384

Total non-interest income 172,172 58,552 �  230,724

Non-interest expense:
Compensation and benefits 88,728 45,191 �  133,919
Refund transfer product expense 11,885 �  �  11,885
Tax advance product expense 3,241 �  �  3,241
Card processing expense 24,130 �  �  24,130
Depreciation on equipment on
operating leases �  37,187 �  37,187
Occupancy and equipment expense 16,465 4,947 �  21,412
Legal and consulting expense 8,384 1,999 �  10,383
Marketing 2,117 928 �  3,045
Data processing expense 1,449 �  �  1,449
Amortization expense 12,362 190 6,813 T 19,365
Intangible impairment 10,248 �  �  10,248
Servicing fee paid to minority partner �  3,814 �  3,814
Other expense 20,654 9,308 �  29,962

Total non-interest expense 199,663 103,564 6,813 310,040

Income before income tax expense 55,150 30,407 1,627 87,184
Income tax expense (benefit) (1) 10,233 (2,030) 455 U 8,658

Net income 44,917 32,437 1,172 78,526
Net income attributable to
non-controlling interests �  3,326 �  3,326

Net income attributable to parent $ 44,917 $ 29,111 $ 1,172 $ 75,200

(1)  Includes a one-time expense of $3.6 million for Meta and a benefit of $5.7 million for Crestmark related to the
remeasurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

  

Earnings per common share
Basic $4.86 $ 23.54 $ 5.99
Diluted $4.83 $ 22.52 $ 5.96

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

83

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1�Description of Transaction

On January 9, 2018, Meta and Crestmark announced that they had entered into a merger agreement under which

[…]

income analysis measures the change in net interest income over a one-year period in the event of a hypothetical
change in interest rates. This analysis assesses the risk of change in net interest income in the event of a sudden and
sustained increase or decrease in increments of 100 basis points.

107

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 218

Table of Contents

Key assumptions in the simulation analysis include prepayments on loans, probable calls of investment securities,
changes in market conditions, loan volumes and loan pricing, deposit sensitivity, and customer preferences. These
assumptions are inherently uncertain as they are subject to fluctuation and revision in a dynamic environment. The
assumptions used in the interest rate sensitivity analysis are inherently uncertain and, as a result, the simulations
cannot precisely measure net interest income or precisely predict the related changes in net interest income. Actual
results will differ from simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes as well as
changes in market conditions and management strategies.

The table below presents projected changes in net interest income for the various rate shock levels at December 31,
2017 and December 31, 2016.

Changes in Net Interest Income Over One Year Horizon
(Dollars in thousands) At December 31, 2017 At December 31, 2016
Changes in Levels of Interest Rates Dollar ChangePercentage ChangeDollar ChangePercentage Change
-1.00% $ (1,600) -1.50% $ (1,700) -1.90%
+1.00% 1,600 1.60% 1,800 2.10%
+2.00% 3,200 3.10% 3,600 4.10%
+3.00% 4,800 4.70% 5,400 6.20%
+4.00% 6,400 6.20% 7,200 8.20%

108

Edgar Filing: META FINANCIAL GROUP INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 219

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF META CAPITAL STOCK

As a result of the merger, Crestmark shareholders that receive shares of Meta common stock in the merger will
become stockholders of Meta. Meta stockholders� rights will be governed by Delaware law, Meta�s certificate of
incorporation, Meta�s by-laws and federal law governing bank holding companies, in each case, as may be amended
and in effect from time to time. We urge all Meta stockholders to read the applicable provisions of Delaware law,
Meta�s certificate of incorporation, Meta�s by-laws and federal law governing bank holding companies carefully and